actually would have been realized had Extreme and Aerohive been a combined company during the specified periods.  The unaudited pro forma condensed
combined financial statements, including the notes thereto, should be read in conjunction with the historical audited consolidated financial statements of
Extreme as of and for the year ended June 30, 2019 included in Extreme’s Form 10-K’s filed with the SEC. The unaudited pro forma condensed combined
financial statements, including the notes thereto, should be read in conjunction with the historical unaudited consolidated financial statements included in
Aerohive’s Form 10-Q for the six-months ended June 30, 2019 and the historical audited consolidated financial statements included in Aerohive’s Form 10-K
as of and for the year ended December 31, 2018 filed with the SEC.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet
As of June 30, 2019

(in thousands)

 Historical

Extreme
 Historical   Aerohive Pro Forma

Adjustments
  Pro Forma

Combined

ASSETS
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 169,607 $ 36,379 $ (263,616) (a) $ 111,557
   169,187 (c)
Marketable securities  -   57,571  -   57,571
Accounts receivable, net  174,414  11,915  -   186,329
Inventories  63,589  14,303  1,385 (l)  79,277
Prepaid expenses and other current assets  34,379  6,763  (3,323) (e)  37,819
Total current assets  441,989  126,931  (96,367)   472,553
Property and equipment, net  73,554  4,552  (2,253) (f)  75,853
Right-of-use assets  -   4,066  (4,066) (i)  -
Intangible assets, net  51,112  -   53,400 (k)  104,512
Goodwill  138,577  513  (513) (g)  337,304
   198,727 (k)
Other assets  51,642  4,276  1,733 (c)  55,385
   (79) (d)
   (3,153) (e)
   (750) (h)
   1,440 (k)
   276 (l)
Total assets $ 756,874 $ 140,338 $ 148,395  $ 1,045,607

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Current liabilities:
Current portion of long-term debt $ 9,011 $ - $ 9,061 (c) $ 18,072
Accounts payable  65,704  14,061  413 (c)  80,178
Accrued compensation and benefits  51,625  -   6,199 (j)  57,824
Accrued warranty  14,779  -   564 (j)  15,343
Current portion of deferred revenue  144,230  41,532  (5,585) (m)  180,177
Other accrued liabilities  70,680  7,707  (210) (c)  78,876
   63 (i)
   (6,578) (j)
   1,122 (l)
   6,092 (n)
Operating leases  -   1,024  (1,024) (i)  -
Total current liabilities  356,029  64,324  10,117   430,470
Deferred revenue, less current portion  59,012  40,877  (6,301) (m)  93,588
Long-term debt , less current portion  169,739  20,000  161,736 (c)  351,475
Deferred income taxes  1,957  -   -   1,957
Operating leases, less current portion  -   3,211  (3,211) (i)  -
Other long-term liabilities  54,150  1,179  (28) (d)  54,772
   285 (i)
   (814) (j)
Total liabilities  640,887  129,591  161,784   932,262

Shareholders’ equity:
Common stock  122  57  (57) (b)  122
Additional paid-in capital  986,772  301,722  3,530 (a)  990,302
   (301,722) (b)
Accumulated other comprehensive (loss) income  (2,473)  46  (46) (b)  (2,473)
Accumulated deficit  (853,434)  (280,494)  (80) (c)  (859,606)
   280,494 (b)

   (6,092) (n)
Treasury stock, at cost  (15,000)  (10,584)  10,584 (b)  (15,000)
Total shareholders' equity  115,987  10,747  (13,389)   113,345

Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity $ 756,874 $ 140,338 $ 148,395  $ 1,045,607

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

F-2

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations

For the Year Ended June 30, 2019
(in thousands, except per share amounts)

 Historical   Extreme  Historical   Aerohive Pro Forma

Adjustments
  Pro Forma

Combined

Net Revenues:
  Product $ 747,571 $ 99,636 $ -  $ 847,207
  Service  248,218  50,085  (4,658) (m)  293,645
   Total net revenues  995,789  149,721  (4,658)   1,140,852
Cost of revenues:
  Product  346,218  39,128  6,303 (l)  391,649
  Service  98,336  14,185  (1,461) (f)  121,460
   10,400 (k)
   Total cost of revenues  444,554  53,313  15,242   513,109
Gross profit:
  Product  401,353  60,508  (6,303)   455,558
  Service  149,882  35,900  (13,597)   172,185
   Total gross profit  551,235  96,408  (19,900)   627,743

Operating expenses:
Research and development  210,132  36,217  (50) (f)  246,299
Sales and marketing  285,326  57,953  (9) (f)  343,270
General and administrative  55,623  25,004  (1,875) (p)  78,625
   (127) (f)
Acquisition and integration costs  3,444  -   6,810 (o)  9,424
   (830) (p)
Restructuring charges and related charges, net of reversals  5,090  -   -   5,090
Amortization of intangibles  6,346  -   3,065 (k)  9,411
Total operating expenses  565,961  119,174  6,984   692,119
Loss from operations  (14,726)  (22,766)  (26,884)   (64,376)
Interest income  2,232  1,913  (321) (q)  3,824
Interest expense  (12,597)  (808)  (80) (c)  (24,162)
   (10,677) (q)
Other expense, net  (783)  (1,033)  -   (1,816)
Loss before provision for income tax expense  (25,874)  (22,694)  (37,962)   (86,530)
Provision (benefit) for income tax expense  (21)  228  -   207
Net loss $ (25,853) $ (22,922) $ (37,962)  $ (86,737)

Net loss per share:
Basic $ (0.22)   $ (0.74)
Diluted $ (0.22)   $ (0.74)
Weighted-average common shares used in computing net loss per share:
Basic  117,954   117,954
Diluted  117,954   117,954

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.
(in thousands, except per share amounts)

F-3

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED

COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

1. Description of Transaction

On August 9, 2019, Extreme Networks, Inc. (the “Company” or “Extreme”) consummated its acquisition (the “Acquisition”) of all of the